ALPHABETICAL INDEX

CHAPTER

APPELLATE DIVISION - Chapter 9
Briefs
Judicial Assignment and Sessions
Jurisdiction
Oral Argument / Hearings
Procedures, Filling and Fees

Record on Appeal

ATTORNEY FEES - DEFAULT AND UNCONTESTED
MATTERS - Chapter 8

Request for Attorney Fees in Unlawful Detainer Actions

Schedule of Attorney Fees

CIVIL DEPARTMENT - Chapter 6
Case and Trial Management Rules — General
Case Disposition
Case Management Conferences
Court — Directed Mediation Program Rules
From Case Filing to Case Management Conference
Jurisdiction and Location
Management of Trial
Miscellaneous Rules

Appendix A: Trial Management Report and Brief

Appendix F: Mediation and Confidentiality Agreement

Attachment A: Mediation Agreement
Organization and Distribution of Business
Settlement Conferences

Telephone Appearance

Trial Management Orders and Reports

LOCAL RULES OF COURT
MONTEREY COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

RULE

9.5
9.2
9.1
9.6
9.3
9.4

8.2
8.1

6.5
6.7
6.9
6.12
6.8
6.2
6.10
6.15

6.1
6.13
6.14
6.11

PAGE AMENDED

AW O NN O

N DN

7/1/2017
7/1/2017
7/1/2017
7/1/2017
7/1/2017
7/1/2017

7/1/2017
10/1/1998

7/1/2009
7/1/2017
7/1/2017
1/1/2019
7/1/2016
7/1/2017
7/1/2017
1/1/2019
7/1/2016
1/1/2006
1/1/2023
7/1/2023
7/1/2016
7/1/2017
7/1/2016



ALPHABETICAL INDEX

CHAPTER

Court Access and Administration — Chapter 1

Calendar Assignments

Court Holidays

Delegation of Authority - Elisors

Direct Calendar

e-Filing of Documents

Joint Committee on the Elimination of Bias
Judicial Assignments

Presiding Judge

Remote Civil Proceedings

CRIMINAL DEPARTMENT - Chapter 14
Court Appointed Counsel
Deadlines for Placing Matters on Calendar
Evidentiary Pre-trial Motions
Filing of Criminal Complaints
Jury Trial Readiness Calendar
Local Criminal Bail Schedule

Modification of Sentence Adjudged

Motion to Re-Open Case Adjudicated by Bail Forfeiture

Night Court
Other Pre-trial and Discovery Motions

Penal Code 995 & 1538.5 Motions

Posting of a Property Bond in a Criminal Case

Pre-trial Conference Calendar
Request for Extension
Traffic School

Trials By Declaration

LOCAL RULES OF COURT
MONTEREY COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

RULE

1.2
15
1.6
13
1.7
1.9
1.4
11
1.8

14.10
14.3
14.8
14.1
14.7

14.13
14.9

14.17

14.15
14.5
14.4

14.12
14.6

14.18

14.16

14.14

PAGE AMENDED

W N W NN

0O 0O 00 W O N W 0 0 0o N & D OO N O

7/1/2012
7/1/2012
1/1/2023
7/1/2016
1/1/2023
1/1/2023
7/1/2012
7/1/2015
1/1/2023

1/1/2009
7/1/2020
7/1/2017
7/1/2017
7/1/2017
1/1/2009
7/1/2017
7/1/2013
7/1/2013
7/1/2009
7/1/2023
7/1/2017
7/1/2017
7/1/2013
7/1/2013
7/1/2010



ALPHABETICAL INDEX

CHAPTER RULE

DUTIES OF ATTORNEYS - Chapter 17

Examination of Witnesses 17.2
Judgment Debtor Examination 17.7
Notification of Settlement 17.1
Orders and Judgments Submitted After Hearing 17.8
Substitution 17.3
Timely Filing 17.5

FAMILY LAW DEPARTMENT - Chapter 10

Child and Spousal Support 10.3
Court Ordered Fact Based Inquiry 10.7
Court Ordered Psychological Evaluation and Custody

Evaluation 10.8
Department of Child Support Services 10.10
Emancipation of Minors 10.12
Family Centered Case Resolution 10.11
Law and Motion 10.1
Mediation of Child Custody and Visitation Disputes 10.6
Miscellaneous Rules 10.13
Office of Family Law Facilitator / Self-Help Center 10.4
Parent Orientation 10.5
Professional and Non-Professional Visit Supervision 10.9
Settlement Conferences 10.2

JURY RULES - Chapter 18

Jury Commissioner 18.1
Jury Selection Program 18.2
Jury Utilization Program 18.3
Special Venire 18.4

LOCAL RULES OF COURT
MONTEREY COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

PAGE AMENDED

10/1/1998
7/1/2017
10/1/1998
7/1/2017
7/1/2017
7/1/2016

7/1/2017
7/1/2022

1/1/2023
1/1/2022
1/1/2023
1/1/2022
1/1/2023
1/1/2022
1/1/2023
7/1/2017
1/1/2022
1/1/2023
7/1/2017

7/1/2016
7/1/2016
10/1/1998
10/1/1998



ALPHABETICAL INDEX

CHAPTER RULE PAGE AMENDED

JUVENILE DEPARTMENT - Chapter 3

Adding Cases to Juvenile Calendar 3.2 2 7/1/2009
Appointment of Advocate — Specific Duties 3.12 5 1/1/2011
Appendix: Certification of Competency of Counsel 16 1/1/2023
Appendix: Court Designated Child Advocate- Oath 6 1/1/2023
Calendar Priority 3.15 7 1/1/2010
Child Advocates 3.11 4 7/1/2017
Court Appointed Special Advocate as Guardian ad litem 3.24 14 1/1/2011
Court Appointed Special Advocate Program 3.10 3 7/1/2017
Designation of Presiding Juvenile Judges 3.3 2 1/1/2019
Family Law Advocacy 3.17 8 1/1/2010
Filing of Juvenile Petitions 3.1 2 1/1/2011
Filing of Papers 3.5 3 1/1/2023
Minimum Standards of Education, Training and

Experience 3.21 10 1/1/2011
Notification of Cancelled Contested Hearing 3.7 3 1/1/2010
Procedures for Informing the Court of the Interests of a

Dependent Child 3.25 14 1/1/2011
Procedures for Reviewing and Resolving Complaints 3.23 12 1/1/2011
Release of Information to Advocate 3.13 7 1/1/2010
Representation in Juvenile Dependency Proceedings 3.19 8 7/1/2017
Right to Appear 3.18 8 1/1/2010
Right to Timely Notice 3.14 7 1/1/2010
Sessions 3.4 2 1/1/2019
Screening for Competency 3.20 9 1/1/2011
Standards of Representation 3.22 11 1/1/2011
Trial Brief Requirement 3.6 3 1/1/2010
Visitation throughout Dependency 3.16 8 1/1/2010

LOCAL RULES OF COURT
MONTEREY COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

v



ALPHABETICAL INDEX

CHAPTER RULE PAGE AMENDED

LAW AND MOTION - Chapter 7

Continuances 7.4 2 7/1/2015
Discovery Facilitator Program 7.13 4 7/1/2020
Ex Parte Applications 7.11 3 1/1/2019
Executed Original of Amended Pleading 7.12 4 1/1/2023
Law and Motion Calendar 7.2 2 7/1/2017
Law and Motion Judges 7.1 2 7/1/2015
Long Matters 7.5 2 7/1/2012
Matters Included 7.3 2 7/1/2017
Telephone Appearances in Civil Law and Motion

Hearings 7.7 3 7/1/2017
Uncontested Civil Matters 7.6 2 7/1/2015

MENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT - Chapter 16
Calendar 16.2 2 10/1/1998
Jury Trials 16.3 2 1/1/2010
LPS Commitment 16.4 2 7/1/2017
Mental Health Judge 16.1 2 10/1/1998
Petition for Restoration of Right to Possess a Firearm 16.5 2 7/1/2017
MISCELLANEOUS RULES - Chapter 19

Conforming Copies 19.1 2 7/1/2017
Copies of Pleadings, Judgments and Orders 19.8 5 7/1/2016
Court Forms 19.16 7 1/1/2022
Court Reporting Services 19.11 6 1/1/2022
Exhibits 19.5 3 7/1/2017
Filing of Cases 19.12 6 1/1/2023
Interpreter Services 19.13 6 7/1/2016
Judicial Disqualification 19.15 7 7/1/2015

LOCAL RULES OF COURT
MONTEREY COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

\Y



ALPHABETICAL INDEX

CHAPTER RULE PAGE AMENDED

MISCELLANEOUS RULES - Chapter 19 (continued)

Legal Document Assistants 19.9 5 7/1/2015
Media Coverage of Court Proceedings 19.14 7 1/1/2010
On-line and Home Study Traffic School Courses 19.10 5 7/1/2013
Recording and Editing Rules for Video Depositions 19.7 4 7/1/2017
Recording in Courts 19.3 2 7/1/2004
Sanctions 19.2 2 7/1/2017
MONTEREY DIVISION — Chapter 2
Court Calendar 2.4 2 1/1/2023
Venue - Monterey Division 2.2 2 1/1/2008
PARENTING COORDINATOR GUIDELINES (CHILD
CUSTODY AND VISITATION) — Chapter 11
Cooperation and Communications 115 7 7/1/2015
Format of Order Appointing Parenting Coordinator 11.8 9 7/1/2015
Attachment - Order Appointing Parenting Coordinator 10 7/1/2015
Immunity; Testimony 11.7 8 7/1/2015
Parenting Coordinator Role When Issues Addressed
Interrelate with Financial or Property Issues 11.6 8 7/1/2015
Powers and Scope of the Parenting Coordinator’s
Authority 11.3 5 1/1/2023
Procedure for Implementing Recommendations 11.4 7 7/1/2015
Role of Parenting Coordinator 11.1 2 7/1/2015
Selection and Appointment of Parenting Coordinator 11.2 2 7/1/2015
PROBATE DEPARTMENT - Chapter 4
Accounts and Accounting 4101 20 1/1/2022
Accounts of Guardians 4.122 25 1/1/2022
Allegation re: Creditor Claims 4.61 12 1/1/2022

LOCAL RULES OF COURT
MONTEREY COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

Vi



ALPHABETICAL INDEX

CHAPTER RULE PAGE AMENDED

PROBATE DEPARTMENT - Chapter 4 (continued)

Allegations in Petitions re: Beneficiaries 4.50 10 1/1/2022
Amended Pleadings 411 5 1/1/2022
Annual Review of Guardianships 4.123 25 1/1/2022
Appearances 4.22 7 1/1/2022
Applications for Ex Parte Orders 4.21 6 1/1/2023
Appointment of Attorneys for Conservatees and Minors 4.83 16 1/1/2022
Appointment of General Guardians 4.120 24 1/1/2022
Bond 4.84 16 1/1/2022
Bond on Sale of Real Estate 4.133 28 1/1/2022
Broker's Commissions — General Rule 4.134 28 1/1/2022
Caption of Petitions and Pleadings 4.10 5 1/1/2022
Compensation of Attorneys and Paralegals 4.160 30 1/1/2022
Compensation of Court-Appointed Counsel in

Conservatorships and Guardianships 4,162 31 1/1/2022
Compensation of Fiduciaries (Conservators, Guardians,

Trustees) 4.163 31 1/1/2022
Confidential Statement of Birth Date and Driver’s License

Number 4.52 11 1/1/2022
Confirming Sale of Real Property 4131 27 1/1/2022
Conservatee — Beneficiary of a Trust 4104 22 1/1/2022
Consolidation of Related Cases 4.3 4 1/1/2022
Contact with Research Attorney / Probate Examiner 4.5 4 1/1/2022
Continuances 4.23 7 1/1/2022
Court Investigator Fees 4111 23 1/1/2022
Court Reviews 4.100 20 1/1/2022
Debts Paid without Verified Claims 4.64 13 1/1/2022
Declaration of Due Diligence — Dispensing with Notice 4.35 8 1/1/2022
Declinations and Consents to Serve 451 11 1/1/2022
Description of Distributees 4.65 13 1/1/2022

LOCAL RULES OF COURT
MONTEREY COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

Vil



ALPHABETICAL INDEX

CHAPTER RULE PAGE AMENDED

PROBATE DEPARTMENT - Chapter 4 (continued)

Discharge of Fiduciary 4.70 15 1/1/2022
Disputes About Brokers’ Commissions 4.135 29 1/1/2022
Distribution Under Act 4.67 13 1/1/2022
Duties of Guardian — Liability of Parents to Support Child 4.121 24 1/1/2022
Exclusion of Secretarial and Overhead Services and

Costs 4.164 32 1/1/2022
Exclusive Listings for the Sale of Real Property 4.132 28 1/1/2022
Extraordinary Compensation in Decedents’ Estates 4.165 33 1/1/2022
Final Accounts 4.102 21 1/1/2022
Fixing Conservatee or Minor’s Residence Outside of

California 4.85 17 1/1/2022
Hearing and Appointment of Conservator 4,93 19 1/1/2022
Lanterman-Petris-Short (LPS) Conservatorships 4.92 19 1/1/2022
Local Forms 4.13 6 1/1/2022
Materials to be Included in Probate Orders 4.30 7 1/1/2022
Multiple Fiduciaries 4.53 11 1/1/2022
Notice of Change of Address 4.94 20 1/1/2023
Notice to Court Investigator 4.81 15 1/1/2022
Notice to Public Entities 4.66 13 1/1/2022
Order for Distribution 4.68 14 1/1/2022
Payment of Interest on Funeral and Interment Claims 4.62 12 1/1/2022
Personal Contact Information 4.80 15 1/1/2022
Petition for Appointment of Probate Conservator of the

Person Only 4.90 18 1/1/2022
Preamble 4.1 4 1/1/2022
Probate Calendar and Settings 4.20 6 1/1/2022
Probate Judge 4.2 4 1/1/2022
Probate Notes 4.4 4 1/1/2022
Proceeding to Compromise Minor’s or Incompetent’s 4.39 9 1/1/2022

LOCAL RULES OF COURT
MONTEREY COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

Vil



ALPHABETICAL INDEX
CHAPTER RULE PAGE AMENDED

PROBATE DEPARTMENT - Chapter 4 (continued)

Property to be Distributed Must be Listed 4.63 13 1/1/2022
Proposed Orders — Form and Content 4.31 8 1/1/2022
Provision re: Survivorship in Will 4.37 9 1/1/2022
Published Notice for Sale of Real Estate 4.130 26 1/1/2022
Receipts on Distribution 4.69 14 1/1/2022
Required Documents for Appointment of Conservator 491 18 1/1/2022
Required Form of Accounts 4.60 11 1/1/2022
Resignation or Removal; Appointment of Successor; Final

Account and Discharge 4110 23 1/1/2022
Sale of Real Property with Independent Powers

(Conservatorships / Guardianships) 4,138 29 1/1/2022
Sale of Specifically Devised Property 4,137 29 1/1/2022
Spousal or Domestic Property Petition 4.38 9 1/1/2022
Substituted Judgment 4.86 17 1/1/2022
Tangible Personal Property 4.136 29 1/1/2022
Temporary Conservatorships and Guardianships 4.82 16 1/1/2022
Termination of No-Asset Estate 4.71 15 1/1/2022
Trustees’ Accounts 4.150 30 1/1/2022
Use of Paralegals 4.161 31 1/1/2022
Use of Post Office Box Numbers 4.12 5 1/1/2022
Waiver of Account for Small Estates 4.103 22 1/1/2022
Withdrawal of Counsel of Record 4.36 8 1/1/2022

SETTING OF CONTESTED FAMILY LAW, ADOPTION
AND UNLAWFUL DETAINER ACTIONS - Chapter 12

At-Issue Memorandum 12.2 2 7/1/2017
Contested Family Law, and Adoption 12.1 2 7/1/2017
Counter At-lssue Memorandum 12.3 2 10/1/1998
Long Cause 12.5 3 7/1/2017

LOCAL RULES OF COURT
MONTEREY COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

IX



ALPHABETICAL INDEX

CHAPTER

SETTING OF CONTESTED FAMILY LAW, ADOPTION
AND UNLAWFUL DETAINER ACTIONS - Chapter 12
(continued)

Short Cause

SUPERIOR COURT WRITS AND PETITIONS FOR
REVIEW - Chapter 15

Administrative and Traditional Writ of Mandamus Briefing
Schedules and Page Limits

Administrative Writs

Felony Writs

Habeas Corpus

Other Statutory Petitions for Review

Traditional Writ Of Mandamus

LOCAL RULES OF COURT
MONTEREY COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

X

RULE

12.4

15.6
15.3
15.2
15.1
15.4
155

PAGE AMENDED

W W N N N W

7/1/2017
1/1/2020
7/1/2017
7/1/2017
7/1/2017
1/1/2020



	Alphabetical Index



