CHAPTER	RULE	PAGE	AMENDED
APPELLATE DIVISION – Chapter 9			
Briefs	9.5	5	7/1/2017
Judicial Assignment and Sessions	9.2	2	7/1/2017
Jurisdiction	9.1	2	7/1/2017
Oral Argument / Hearings	9.6	5	7/1/2017
Procedures, Filling and Fees	9.3	3	7/1/2017
Record on Appeal	9.4	4	7/1/2017
ATTORNEY FEES - DEFAULT AND UNCONTESTED MATTERS - Chapter 8			
Request for Attorney Fees in Unlawful Detainer Actions	8.2	2	7/1/2017
Schedule of Attorney Fees	8.1	2	10/1/1998
CIVIL DEPARTMENT – Chapter 6			
Case and Trial Management Rules – General	6.5	3	7/1/2009
Case Disposition	6.7	3	7/1/2017
Case Management Conferences	6.9	4	7/1/2017
Court – Directed Mediation Program Rules	6.12	5	1/1/2019
From Case Filing to Case Management Conference	6.8	4	7/1/2016
Jurisdiction and Location	6.2	2	7/1/2017
Management of Trial	6.10	4	7/1/2017
Miscellaneous Rules	6.15	16	1/1/2019
Appendix A: Trial Management Report and Brief		18	7/1/2016
Appendix F: Mediation and Confidentiality Agreement		21	1/1/2006
Attachment A: Mediation Agreement		23	1/1/2023
Organization and Distribution of Business	6.1	2	7/1/2023
Settlement Conferences	6.13	15	7/1/2016
Telephone Appearance	6.14	16	7/1/2017
Trial Management Orders and Reports	6.11	5	7/1/2016

CHAPTER	RULE	PAGE	AMENDED
Court Access and Administration – Chapter 1			
Calendar Assignments	1.2	2	7/1/2012
Court Holidays	1.5	2	7/1/2012
Delegation of Authority - Elisors	1.6	3	1/1/2023
Direct Calendar	1.3	2	7/1/2016
e-Filing of Documents	1.7	3	1/1/2023
Joint Committee on the Elimination of Bias	1.9	10	1/1/2023
Judicial Assignments	1.4	2	7/1/2012
Presiding Judge	1.1	2	7/1/2015
Remote Civil Proceedings	1.8	5	1/1/2023
CRIMINAL DEPARTMENT – Chapter 14			
Court Appointed Counsel	14.10	5	1/1/2009
Deadlines for Placing Matters on Calendar	14.3	2	7/1/2020
Evidentiary Pre-trial Motions	14.8	5	7/1/2017
Filing of Criminal Complaints	14.1	2	7/1/2017
Jury Trial Readiness Calendar	14.7	4	7/1/2017
Local Criminal Bail Schedule	14.13	7	1/1/2009
Modification of Sentence Adjudged	14.9	5	7/1/2017
Motion to Re-Open Case Adjudicated by Bail Forfeiture	14.17	8	7/1/2013
Night Court	14.15	8	7/1/2013
Other Pre-trial and Discovery Motions	14.5	3	7/1/2009
Penal Code 995 & 1538.5 Motions	14.4	2	7/1/2023
Posting of a Property Bond in a Criminal Case	14.12	6	7/1/2017
Pre-trial Conference Calendar	14.6	3	7/1/2017
Request for Extension	14.18	8	7/1/2013
Traffic School	14.16	8	7/1/2013
Trials By Declaration	14.14	8	7/1/2010

CHAPTER	RULE	PAGE	AMENDED
DUTIES OF ATTORNEYS – Chapter 17			
Examination of Witnesses	17.2	2	10/1/1998
Judgment Debtor Examination	17.7	2	7/1/2017
Notification of Settlement	17.1	2	10/1/1998
Orders and Judgments Submitted After Hearing	17.8	2	7/1/2017
Substitution	17.3	2	7/1/2017
Timely Filing	17.5	2	7/1/2016
FAMILY LAW DEPARTMENT – Chapter 10			
Child and Spousal Support	10.3	7	7/1/2017
Court Ordered Fact Based Inquiry	10.7	17	7/1/2022
Court Ordered Psychological Evaluation and Custody Evaluation	10.8	17	1/1/2023
Department of Child Support Services	10.10	22	1/1/2022
Emancipation of Minors	10.12	23	1/1/2023
Family Centered Case Resolution	10.11	23	1/1/2022
Law and Motion	10.1	2	1/1/2023
Mediation of Child Custody and Visitation Disputes	10.6	9	1/1/2022
Miscellaneous Rules	10.13	24	1/1/2023
Office of Family Law Facilitator / Self-Help Center	10.4	8	7/1/2017
Parent Orientation	10.5	8	1/1/2022
Professional and Non-Professional Visit Supervision	10.9	21	1/1/2023
Settlement Conferences	10.2	5	7/1/2017
JURY RULES - Chapter 18			
Jury Commissioner	18.1	2	7/1/2016
Jury Selection Program	18.2	2	7/1/2016
Jury Utilization Program	18.3	2	10/1/1998
Special Venire	18.4	3	10/1/1998

CHAPTER	RULE	PAGE	AMENDED
JUVENILE DEPARTMENT – Chapter 3			
Adding Cases to Juvenile Calendar	3.2	2	7/1/2009
Appointment of Advocate – Specific Duties	3.12	5	1/1/2011
Appendix: Certification of Competency of Counsel		16	1/1/2023
Appendix: Court Designated Child Advocate- Oath		6	1/1/2023
Calendar Priority	3.15	7	1/1/2010
Child Advocates	3.11	4	7/1/2017
Court Appointed Special Advocate as Guardian ad litem	3.24	14	1/1/2011
Court Appointed Special Advocate Program	3.10	3	7/1/2017
Designation of Presiding Juvenile Judges	3.3	2	1/1/2019
Family Law Advocacy	3.17	8	1/1/2010
Filing of Juvenile Petitions	3.1	2	1/1/2011
Filing of Papers	3.5	3	1/1/2023
Minimum Standards of Education, Training and Experience	3.21	10	1/1/2011
Notification of Cancelled Contested Hearing	3.7	3	1/1/2010
Procedures for Informing the Court of the Interests of a Dependent Child	3.25	14	1/1/2011
Procedures for Reviewing and Resolving Complaints	3.23	12	1/1/2011
Release of Information to Advocate	3.13	7	1/1/2010
Representation in Juvenile Dependency Proceedings	3.19	8	7/1/2017
Right to Appear	3.18	8	1/1/2010
Right to Timely Notice	3.14	7	1/1/2010
Sessions	3.4	2	1/1/2019
Screening for Competency	3.20	9	1/1/2011
Standards of Representation	3.22	11	1/1/2011
Trial Brief Requirement	3.6	3	1/1/2010
Visitation throughout Dependency	3.16	8	1/1/2010

CHAPTER	RULE	PAGE	AMENDED
LAW AND MOTION – Chapter 7			
Continuances	7.4	2	7/1/2015
Discovery Facilitator Program	7.13	4	7/1/2020
Ex Parte Applications	7.11	3	1/1/2019
Executed Original of Amended Pleading	7.12	4	1/1/2023
Law and Motion Calendar	7.2	2	7/1/2017
Law and Motion Judges	7.1	2	7/1/2015
Long Matters	7.5	2	7/1/2012
Matters Included	7.3	2	7/1/2017
Telephone Appearances in Civil Law and Motion Hearings	7.7	3	7/1/2017
Uncontested Civil Matters	7.6	2	7/1/2015
MENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT – Chapter 16			
Calendar	16.2	2	10/1/1998
Jury Trials	16.3	2	1/1/2010
LPS Commitment	16.4	2	7/1/2017
Mental Health Judge	16.1	2	10/1/1998
Petition for Restoration of Right to Possess a Firearm	16.5	2	7/1/2017
MISCELLANEOUS RULES - Chapter 19			
Conforming Copies	19.1	2	7/1/2017
Copies of Pleadings, Judgments and Orders	19.8	5	7/1/2016
Court Forms	19.16	7	1/1/2022
Court Reporting Services	19.11	6	1/1/2022
Exhibits	19.5	3	7/1/2017
Filing of Cases	19.12	6	1/1/2023
Interpreter Services	19.13	6	7/1/2016
Judicial Disqualification	19.15	7	7/1/2015

CHAPTER	RULE	PAGE	AMENDED
MISCELLANEOUS RULES - Chapter 19 (continued)			
Legal Document Assistants	19.9	5	7/1/2015
Media Coverage of Court Proceedings	19.14	7	1/1/2010
On-line and Home Study Traffic School Courses	19.10	5	7/1/2013
Recording and Editing Rules for Video Depositions	19.7	4	7/1/2017
Recording in Courts	19.3	2	7/1/2004
Sanctions	19.2	2	7/1/2017
MONTEREY DIVISION – Chapter 2			
Court Calendar	2.4	2	1/1/2023
Venue - Monterey Division	2.2	2	1/1/2008
PARENTING COORDINATOR GUIDELINES (CHILD CUSTODY AND VISITATION) – Chapter 11			
Cooperation and Communications	11.5	7	7/1/2015
Format of Order Appointing Parenting Coordinator	11.8	9	7/1/2015
Attachment - Order Appointing Parenting Coordinator		10	7/1/2015
Immunity; Testimony	11.7	8	7/1/2015
Parenting Coordinator Role When Issues Addressed Interrelate with Financial or Property Issues	11.6	8	7/1/2015
Powers and Scope of the Parenting Coordinator's Authority	11.3	5	1/1/2023
Procedure for Implementing Recommendations	11.4	7	7/1/2015
Role of Parenting Coordinator	11.1	2	7/1/2015
Selection and Appointment of Parenting Coordinator	11.2	2	7/1/2015
PROBATE DEPARTMENT – Chapter 4			
Accounts and Accounting	4.101	20	1/1/2022
Accounts of Guardians	4.122	25	1/1/2022
Allegation re: Creditor Claims	4.61	12	1/1/2022

CHAPTER	RULE	PAGE	AMENDED
PROBATE DEPARTMENT – Chapter 4 (continued)			
Allegations in Petitions re: Beneficiaries	4.50	10	1/1/2022
Amended Pleadings	4.11	5	1/1/2022
Annual Review of Guardianships	4.123	25	1/1/2022
Appearances	4.22	7	1/1/2022
Applications for Ex Parte Orders	4.21	6	1/1/2023
Appointment of Attorneys for Conservatees and Minors	4.83	16	1/1/2022
Appointment of General Guardians	4.120	24	1/1/2022
Bond	4.84	16	1/1/2022
Bond on Sale of Real Estate	4.133	28	1/1/2022
Broker's Commissions – General Rule	4.134	28	1/1/2022
Caption of Petitions and Pleadings	4.10	5	1/1/2022
Compensation of Attorneys and Paralegals	4.160	30	1/1/2022
Compensation of Court-Appointed Counsel in Conservatorships and Guardianships	4.162	31	1/1/2022
Compensation of Fiduciaries (Conservators, Guardians, Trustees)	4.163	31	1/1/2022
Confidential Statement of Birth Date and Driver's License Number	4.52	11	1/1/2022
Confirming Sale of Real Property	4.131	27	1/1/2022
Conservatee – Beneficiary of a Trust	4.104	22	1/1/2022
Consolidation of Related Cases	4.3	4	1/1/2022
Contact with Research Attorney / Probate Examiner	4.5	4	1/1/2022
Continuances	4.23	7	1/1/2022
Court Investigator Fees	4.111	23	1/1/2022
Court Reviews	4.100	20	1/1/2022
Debts Paid without Verified Claims	4.64	13	1/1/2022
Declaration of Due Diligence – Dispensing with Notice	4.35	8	1/1/2022
Declinations and Consents to Serve	4.51	11	1/1/2022
Description of Distributees	4.65	13	1/1/2022

LOCAL RULES OF COURT
MONTEREY COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

CHAPTER	RULE	PAGE	AMENDED
PROBATE DEPARTMENT – Chapter 4 (continued)			
Discharge of Fiduciary	4.70	15	1/1/2022
Disputes About Brokers' Commissions	4.135	29	1/1/2022
Distribution Under Act	4.67	13	1/1/2022
Duties of Guardian – Liability of Parents to Support Child	4.121	24	1/1/2022
Exclusion of Secretarial and Overhead Services and Costs	4.164	32	1/1/2022
Exclusive Listings for the Sale of Real Property	4.132	28	1/1/2022
Extraordinary Compensation in Decedents' Estates	4.165	33	1/1/2022
Final Accounts	4.102	21	1/1/2022
Fixing Conservatee or Minor's Residence Outside of California	4.85	17	1/1/2022
Hearing and Appointment of Conservator	4.93	19	1/1/2022
Lanterman-Petris-Short (LPS) Conservatorships	4.92	19	1/1/2022
Local Forms	4.13	6	1/1/2022
Materials to be Included in Probate Orders	4.30	7	1/1/2022
Multiple Fiduciaries	4.53	11	1/1/2022
Notice of Change of Address	4.94	20	1/1/2023
Notice to Court Investigator	4.81	15	1/1/2022
Notice to Public Entities	4.66	13	1/1/2022
Order for Distribution	4.68	14	1/1/2022
Payment of Interest on Funeral and Interment Claims	4.62	12	1/1/2022
Personal Contact Information	4.80	15	1/1/2022
Petition for Appointment of Probate Conservator of the Person Only	4.90	18	1/1/2022
Preamble	4.1	4	1/1/2022
Probate Calendar and Settings	4.20	6	1/1/2022
Probate Judge	4.2	4	1/1/2022
Probate Notes	4.4	4	1/1/2022
Proceeding to Compromise Minor's or Incompetent's	4.39	9	1/1/2022

LOCAL RULES OF COURT
MONTEREY COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

CHAPTER	RULE	PAGE	AMENDED
PROBATE DEPARTMENT – Chapter 4 (continued)			
Property to be Distributed Must be Listed	4.63	13	1/1/2022
Proposed Orders – Form and Content	4.31	8	1/1/2022
Provision re: Survivorship in Will	4.37	9	1/1/2022
Published Notice for Sale of Real Estate	4.130	26	1/1/2022
Receipts on Distribution	4.69	14	1/1/2022
Required Documents for Appointment of Conservator	4.91	18	1/1/2022
Required Form of Accounts	4.60	11	1/1/2022
Resignation or Removal; Appointment of Successor; Final Account and Discharge	4.110	23	1/1/2022
Sale of Real Property with Independent Powers (Conservatorships / Guardianships)	4.138	29	1/1/2022
Sale of Specifically Devised Property	4.137	29	1/1/2022
Spousal or Domestic Property Petition	4.38	9	1/1/2022
Substituted Judgment	4.86	17	1/1/2022
Tangible Personal Property	4.136	29	1/1/2022
Temporary Conservatorships and Guardianships	4.82	16	1/1/2022
Termination of No-Asset Estate	4.71	15	1/1/2022
Trustees' Accounts	4.150	30	1/1/2022
Use of Paralegals	4.161	31	1/1/2022
Use of Post Office Box Numbers	4.12	5	1/1/2022
Waiver of Account for Small Estates	4.103	22	1/1/2022
Withdrawal of Counsel of Record	4.36	8	1/1/2022
SETTING OF CONTESTED FAMILY LAW, ADOPTION AND UNLAWFUL DETAINER ACTIONS – Chapter 12			
At-Issue Memorandum	12.2	2	7/1/2017
Contested Family Law, and Adoption	12.1	2	7/1/2017
Counter At-Issue Memorandum	12.3	2	10/1/1998
Long Cause	12.5	3	7/1/2017

CHAPTER	RULE	PAGE	AMENDED
SETTING OF CONTESTED FAMILY LAW, ADOPTION AND UNLAWFUL DETAINER ACTIONS – Chapter 12 (continued)			
Short Cause	12.4	2	
SUPERIOR COURT WRITS AND PETITIONS FOR REVIEW – Chapter 15			
Administrative and Traditional Writ of Mandamus Briefing Schedules and Page Limits	15.6	3	7/1/2017
Administrative Writs	15.3	2	1/1/2020
Felony Writs	15.2	2	7/1/2017
Habeas Corpus	15.1	2	7/1/2017
Other Statutory Petitions for Review	15.4	3	7/1/2017
Traditional Writ Of Mandamus	15.5	3	1/1/2020